

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:
COMMISSION,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
-v-	:
	:
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC;	:
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.;	:
MARK NORDLICHT;	:
DAVID LEVY;	:
DANIEL SMALL;	:
URI LANDESMAN;	:
JOSEPH MANN;	:
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; and	:
JEFFREY SHULSE,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	

No. 16-cv-6848 (BMC)

**RECEIVER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTIONS FOR ADVANCEMENT OF LEGAL FEES**

OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169
(212) 661-9100

Attorneys for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT - THE MOVANTS' MOTIONS FOR ADVANCEMENT SHOULD BE DENIED	14
A. IN THE CONTEXT OF AN EQUITY RECEIVERSHIP, ADVANCEMENT OF LEGAL FEES TO DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS IS NEITHER REQUIRED NOR APPROPRIATE	14
1. As a Matter of Law, Claims for Advancement under Pre-Receivership Contracts Are Not Entitled to Priority over Other Claims	14
2. The Sixth Amendment Does Not Compel Advancement	17
a. The Receiver Is Not a State Actor	17
b. The Commencement of the Enforcement Action and Installation of the Receiver Did Not Violate the Sixth Amendment	19
B. THE MOVANTS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT, IN THE ABSENCE OF A RECEIVERSHIP, THE AGREEMENTS ON WHICH THEY RELY ENTITLE THEM TO ADVANCEMENT OF THEIR CRIMINAL DEFENSE FEES	21
1. As a Matter of Law, the PPCO LLC Agreements Do Not Provide for Mandatory Advancement	21
2. Movants Have Not Established Their Right to Advancement of Criminal Defense Fees under the Credit Funding or PPCO LP Agreements	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6603397 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2012).....	24
<i>Andrikopolous v. Silicon Valley Innovation Co., LLC</i> , 120 A.3d 19 (Del. Ch. 2015), aff’d, 142 A.3d 504 (Del. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Blankenship v. Alpha Appalachia Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. CV 10610-CB, 2015 WL 3408255 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2015).....	23
<i>Booth Oil Site Administrative Group v. Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 137 F.Supp.2d 228 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	25
<i>Grace v. Ashbridge, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6869936 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013).....	21
<i>Happy Kids, Inc. v. Glasgow</i> , 2002 WL 72937 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2002)	25
<i>Henson v. Sousa</i> , 2015 WL 4640415 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2015)	15, 16
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 857 F.Supp.2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.</i> , 125 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	18
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	21
<i>Matter of Pooling & Servicing Agreements</i> , 2018 WL 1229702, at (S.D.N.Y. March 9, 2018)	24
<i>Paolino v. Mace Sec. Intern., Inc.</i> , 985 A.2d 392 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	22
<i>SanFrancisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	17
<i>Seaford Golf & Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 n.14 (Del.2007)	21
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)	18

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 4087351 (D. Utah July 28, 2016).....	20, 21
<i>United States Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. FTC Cap. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65417 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010).....	20
<i>United States Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Illarramendi</i> , 2014 WL 545720 (D. Conn. Feb. 10, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>United States Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Schooler</i> , 2015 WL 1510949 (S.D. Cal. March 4, 2015).....	18
Statutes	
8 Del. C. §145(f).....	23
